
 
Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 37 88662 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 15th November, 2018 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Walshaw 
J McKenna 
(Chair) 
A Khan 
A Garthwaite 
E Nash 
C Gruen 
J Goddard 
 

C Campbell 
 

B Anderson 
D Cohen 
P Wadsworth 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT DETAILS 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the Minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 25th October 2018. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any Matters Arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION NO.18/04278/FU - 
REDEVELOPMENT OF RESTAURANT SITE TO 
PROVIDE STUDENT ACCOMMODATION UP TO 
11 STOREYS WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES, 
ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING AT 6 BINGLEY 
STREET, WOODHOUSE, LEEDS LS3 1LX 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application for the 
redevelopment of restaurant site to provide student 
accommodation up to 11 storeys with ancillary 
facilities, access and landscaping at 6 Bingley 
Street, Woodhouse, Leeds LS3 1LX. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
32 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday, 6th December 2018 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ® 

 
 

 Planning Services  
  
 Ninth Floor East   
 Merrion House 
 110 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds LS2 8BB 
 
 Contact:  Daljit Singh  
 Tel:  0113  3787971 
 daljit.singh@leeds.gov.uk 

                                                                
 Our ref:  City Site Visits  
 Date:  5.11.2018 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 15th November 2018 
 

Prior to the meeting of City Plans Panel on Thursday 15th November 2018 the following site 
visits will take place. The visit to Wellington Place is for a briefing on the emerging 
masterplan for the remainder of the MEPC owned site on Whitehall Road and will also 
provide an opportunity for Members to visit the Government Property Unit which is under 
construction.    
 

Time Ward  Site 

10.10 -
10.40am 

Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Application ref 18/04278/FU, Bingley Street, Leeds   

10.45am-
12.00pm 

Hunslet & Riverside Wellington Place development, Whitehall Road, Leeds  

 
Please notify Daljit Singh (Tel: 3787971) if you will be attending and meet in the Civic Hall 
Ante Chamber at 9.55 am at the latest. We will be travelling by mini-bus and aim to 
leave promptly at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Daljit Singh 
Central Area Team Leader 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, T Leadley, 
C Campbell, A Khan, P Carlill, C Gruen, 
J Goddard, B Anderson, D Cohen and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

73 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be transacted. 
 

75 Late Items  
 

Although there were no formal late items, the Chair did accept the inclusion of 
supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No.8 – Proposed 
residential development at Lisbon Square, Lisbon Street, Leeds 1. (Minute 
No. 80 referred) 
 

76 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

77 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: A Garthwaite, E Nash 
and N Walshaw. 
 
Councillors: R Grahame, S Hamilton and J Heselwood were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

78 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 2018 were submitted 
for comment/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 
2018 be accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

79 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 

80 PREAPP/18/00239 - Pre-application presentation of proposed residential 
development at Lisbon Square, Lisbon Street, Leeds LS1 4LY  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of a  
Pre-application proposal for residential development at Lisbon Square, Lisbon 
Street, Leeds, LS1 4LY. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about 
the proposal and highlighted the following:  
 

 Site location/ context 

 Proximity to Inner Ring Road 

 Development to consist of two buildings 24 and 15 storey’s in height at 
their highest points 

 155 apartments, 1,2 and 3 bedroom apartments all meet national 
space standards 

 Co Living concept  

 Access arrangements 

 Car parking  

 Connectivity 

 5% Affordable housing provision (On site) 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Could an explanation be provided as to the concept of Co Living 

 Would the affordable housing provision be provided on site and would 
all tenants have access to the shared facilities  

 The proposed roof gardens, would one be located on each building  

 Would a noise impact assessment be undertaken 

 Would all apartments have acceptable levels of daylight penetration 

 Had balconies been considered 

 Was there any proposals to include energy efficient measures within 
the development 

 Could more 3 bedroomed apartments be included within the 
development 

 The disabled access arrangements appeared to be too convoluted, 
could access be simplified 

 
In responding to the issues raised, the applicant’s representative said: 
 

 Members were informed that Co Living was rented accommodation, 
usually apartments aimed at young professionals. Typically the utility 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

bills would be included within the rent. The block would also include 
wor
[...]
 

 One Member suggested the proposed development was not suitable 
for family accommodation  

 Could a Masterplan for the City Centre be provided 
 
(In responding to the later point, the Chief Planning Officer said that the tall 
buildings strategy covered this part of the city and in the not too distant future 
3D modelling may become available. However the proposals could be shown 
in the emerging context) 
 
In drawing the discussion to a conclusion Members provided the following 
feedback; 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

 

 Members were of the view that the proposed scale of the development 
and its relationship with the surrounding context was acceptable, 
however a quality design was required 

 Members were supportive of a mix of apartments in the development 
but requested consideration be given to increasing the number of 3 bed 
apartments 

 Members requested that further consideration be given to the 
arrangements for disabled access 

 Members were of the view that the development should deliver amenity 
space improvements beyond the immediate site boundary. 
   

The Chair thanked the developers for their attendance and presentation 
suggesting that Members appeared to be generally supportive of the scheme 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the details contained in the pre-application presentation 
 

(ii) That the developers be thanked for their attendance and 
presentation 
 

81 PREAPP/17/00700 - Preapplication presentation for a new masterplan for 
the Leeds General Infirmary with the demolition of the former nurse's 
home and other buildings and creation of a new adult and children's 
services health facility building, a multi storey car parking, new access 
and egress points into the hospital grounds and a landscape scheme, at 
Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3EX  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of a  
pre-application proposal for a new masterplan for the Leeds General Infirmary 
including the demolition of the former nurse’s home and other buildings and 
the creation of a new adult and children’s services health facility building, a 
multi storey car park, new access and egress points into the hospital ground 
and a landscape scheme at Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3EX. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about 
the proposal and highlighted the following:  
 

 Site/ location 

 Redevelopment of a large part of the Leeds General Infirmary site 

 The setting of the site parameters and development constraints 

 Listed Buildings within the site 

 Better use of land 

 Innovation District 

 Improvements in the delivery of service 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

 The construction of two new buildings, 13 and 14 storey’s in height, 
interconnected with links to other buildings 

 Creation of new roads, new routes throughout the site 

 New multi-storey car park 

 Façade treatment 

 Strategic Masterplan 

 Redevelopment phasing 

 Completion 2024/25 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Would a traffic impact assessment been undertaken to understand the 
possible effect on the road network as a result of the proposed 
development 

 Part of the former Nurses Home appeared to be located within the City 
Centre Conservation Area. Would the whole of this building be 
demolished  

 Were there any proposals for improved public transport to the site 

 What was proposed for the existing Listed Buildings on site 

 In terms of vehicle movements to and from the site , would patients/ 
visitors be able to get in and out easily 

 
In responding to the issues raised, the applicant’s representative and council 
officers said: 
 

 The applicant confirmed that significant hig
[...]
f other recent 
examples at the Leeds University and John Lewis developments   

 The Brotherton Wing frames Millennium Square, Members did not wish 
to see it disappear 

 A traffic impact assessment for the whole of the NHS owned site was 
required 

 Increase car park capacity if considered necessary, 24 hour access 
also required 

 Consideration should be given to providing improved public transport 
such as increased bus services to the site 

 Any proposed residential development should consider providing  
accommodation for the use of hospital staff  

 
In drawing the discussion to a conclusion Members provided the following 
feedback; 
 

 The majority of Members were supportive of the principle of the 
demolitions, one Member expressed reservations about the demolition 
of the whole of the former Nurses Home 

 Members were supportive of the emerging scale, massing and design 
of the proposals and emphasised the need for a quality/ innovative/ 
visionary design 

 Members were supportive of the emerging landscape scheme and 
approach to connectivity 

 That a traffic impact assessment for the whole of the NHS owned site 
based on the wider masterplan proposals be addressed within the 
application 

 
The Chair thanked the developers for their attendance and presentation 
commenting that all Members were supportive of the scheme and the benefits 
it would bring to the city. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the details contained in the pre-application presentation 
 

(ii) That the developers be thanked for their attendance and 
presentation 
 

82 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday, 15th 
November 2018 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
City Plans Panel 
 
Date: 15th November 2018 
 
Subject:  Planning application reference 18/04278/FU for redevelopment of restaurant 
site to provide student accommodation up to 11 storeys with ancillary facilities, access 
and landscaping at 6 Bingley Street, Woodhouse, Leeds LS3 1LX 
 
Applicant Date Valid   Target Date 
Gregory Projects (Bingley Street) Limited  
And Maxi's (Yorkshire) Co. Ltd. 20.07.2018   30.11.2018 
 
 

        
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the 
specified conditions set out in Appendix 1 (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following 
obligations: 
 
-         Restriction on occupancy to full-time students only 
-         Traffic regulation order contribution £7500 
-         Off-site tree planting contribution £9180 
-         Travel plan monitoring fee £2500 
- Cooperation with local jobs and skills initiatives 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.  

 
Conditions  
Draft Conditions for 18/04278/FU See Appendix 1 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Little London and Woodhouse 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
   

Originator: C. Briggs 

Telephone:        0113 2224409 

 

   

 

 

  

 
    Ward Members consulted  Yes  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Introduction: 
This report is brought to City Plans Panel because it relates to a major planning 
application in the City Centre.   

 
2.0 Proposal 
2.1 The proposal is for a part 8/part 11 storey purpose built student housing building in 

bronze anodic metal cladding with glazed curtain walling for 90 student flats.  The 
accommodation would consist of: 

 
29 studio flats 27.5-29.5sqm 
61 cluster flats in the following combination and s
[...]
y campuses and city centre 
facilities.  When walking from the City Centre it is more likely that future residents of 

Page 20



the site would use a more direct route along Wellington Street and Kirkstall Road. It 
is therefore considered that the development is unlikely to undermine the balance and 
well-being of existing communities in the area, and not lead to significant additional 
adverse impact on amenities given the way in which the area is currently used and 
the wide range of uses present. 

 
10.3.2 Criteria (v) of policy H6B requires that the proposed accommodation provides 

satisfactory internal living accommodation in terms of daylight, outlook and juxtaposition 
of living rooms and bedrooms.  Core Strategy Policies CC1(b) and P10, and Saved 
UDPR Polices BD5 and GP5 also  provide more general requirements that 
development should contribute positively towards quality of life and provide a 
reasonable level of amenity and useable space.  The assessment of amenity is also a 
wider consideration of qualitative factors including arrangement and separation of living 
functions (general living, sleeping, studying, eating, cooking, food preparation, storage 
and circulation), usable shape, outlook, privacy and external amenity space.  The 
detailed size of the accommodation is set out in paragraph 2.1 above.  There are no 
established standards for student cluster flats.  However in this case it is considered 
that each of the student rooms would provide adequate space for sleeping, studying 
and bathroom facilities.  In addition, there would be sufficient space for communal 
kitchen and living functions for each cluster flat.  Also, the provision of communal space 
would encourage residents to socialise outside their private accommodation and 
provide additional residential amenity.  It is therefore considered that the residents 
would benefit from acceptable levels of internal amenity.    

 
10.3.3 The external courtyard would be some 14-15m wide wher
[...]
ously developed land, and through 
the submission of an acceptable flood risk assessment, the proposal would 
adequately safeguard against potential flooding impact, in accordance with NRWDPD 
policies, Core Strategy Policy EN5 and the NPPF. 

 
10.6 Planning obligations   
10.6.1 A legal test for the imposition of planning obligations was introduced by the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  These provide that a planning obligation may 
only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for the development if the 
obligation is: 

   a. necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
 b. directly related to the development; and 
 c. fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
  
10.6.2 Adopted policies require the following necessary Section 106 matters: 

-  Restriction on occupancy to full-time students only 
-  Traffic regulation Order enhancement £7500 
-  Off-site tree planting contribution £9180 
-  Travel plan monitoring fee £2500 
-  Cooperation with local jobs and skills initiatives 

 
10.6.3 The proposal would be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

sum calculated is £68,710.61.      This is for information only and is not a material 
planning consideration.   

 
11.0  Conclusion 
11.1 The application proposal has the potential to deliver new student residential dwellings 

in a sustainable location that would contribute to the regeneration of the Kirkstall Road 
area and offer economic benefits such as jobs during construction and site operation.  
The proposal is on balance in accordance with the Development Plan, and national 
planning policy as described above, and it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted. 

  
Background Papers: 
Application file 18/04278/FU 
 
  

Page 24



 
Appendix 1 Draft Conditions for 18/04278/FU  

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
[...]
e following mitigation measures 
detailed within the FRA: 
a. FFLs of the more vulnerable parts of the development (e.g. the northern and 
eastern wings of the development where residential units are proposed) are to be 
set no lower than 30.994mAOD. 
b. FFLs of the less vulnerable part of the development (e.g. the western 
wing/communal area) are to be set no lower than 30.567mAOD. 
c. Flood proofing/resistance (i.e. no water entry) is to be set no lower than 
30.994mAOD. 
d. Flood resilience is to be set no lower than 31.167mAOD. 
e. the operator shall prepare and implement a flood warning and evacuation plan. 

Page 29



The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and 
subsequently in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied within 
the scheme, or within any other period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by 
the local planning authority. 
 

To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants. 

23 Above ground building works shall not commence until details of works comprising the 
widening of the footway on Bingley Street and provision of the retaining wall shown on 
plan BNG-AHR-S0-XX-DR-L-90-001 P09 with the provision of dropped kerbs and 
textured pavement have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved works shall be fully implemented prior to 
occupation. 

 
In the interests of pedestrian and vehicular safety.  

 
24   

 
 

Page 30



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

18/04278/FU

Page 31



P
age 32


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Details
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Application No.18/04278/FU - Redevelopment of restaurant site to provide student accommodation up to 11 storeys with ancillary facilities, access and landscaping at 6 Bingley Street, Woodhouse, Leeds LS3 1LX
	18-04278-F

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, T Leadley, 
N Walshaw, C Campbell, A Khan, 
A Garthwaite, E Nash, P Carlill, 
B Anderson, D Cohen, P Wadsworth, 
K Brooks and R Grahame 

 
A Member’s site visit was held in connection with the following applications: 
Application No.18/04278/FU – Bingley Street, Leeds and the Wellington Place 
Development, Whitehall Road, Leeds and was attended by the following 
Councillors: K.Brooks; R.Grahame; J.Mckenna; E.Nash; C.Campbell; 
B.Anderson; P.Wadsworth; T.Leadley and D.Blackburn 
 

83 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair’s welcomed to the meeting students from Leeds Beckett University 
who were studying for a Degree in Journalism. In addressing the group the 
Chair said he hoped that they would find the proceedings of a Plans Panel 
meeting interesting and informative.  
 

84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be transacted. 
 

86 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

87 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

88 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: C Gruen and  
J Goddard. 
 
Councillors: K Brooks and R Grahame were in attendance as substitutes. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 

 

 
89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th October 2018 were 
submitted for comment/ approval. 
 
With reference to Minute No.80, residential development at Lisbon Square, 
Leeds 1, it was stated that Members had discussed the possible use of 
platform lifts, in particular for outdoor use, to provide improved access to the 
building, but this was not reflected within the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 25th October 2018 be accepted as a true and 
correct record. 
 

90 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Pre-application proposal Leeds General Infirmary Site (Minute No.81 referred)  
Members sought clarification on the number of new car parking spaces that 
would be created, the minute suggested that an additional 200 spaces would 
be created, was this figure correct given that the proposal included a new 
multi-storey car park.  
 
In responding the City Centre Team Leader said the figure of 200 was correct, 
as a consequence of the new development some existing parking within the 
site would be lost but with the provision of a new multi storey car park, overall, 
an additional 200 spaces would be created.  
  

91 Application No.18/04278/FU - Redevelopment of restaurant site to 
provide student accommodation up to 11 storeys with ancillary facilities, 
access and landscaping at 6 Bingley Street, Woodhouse, Leeds LS3 1LX  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
application for the redevelopment of a restaurant site to provide student 
accommodation up to 11 storeys in height with ancillary facilities, access and 
landscaping at 6 Bingley Street, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS3 1LX. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting. Site photographs and plans 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.  
 
Planning Officers addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about the proposal 
and highlighted the following and the applicant’s representative responded to 
Members queries: 
 

 Site/ location/ context 

 Nearby premises 

 Purpose built student accommodation, part 8 and 11 story’s in height 

 90 student flats (29 studio flats and 61 cluster flats) 

 Materials; bronze anodic metal cladding with glazed curtain wall 

 Communal areas/ Courtyard/ roof top communal space 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 

 

 Service arrangements/ deliveries 

 Pedestrian access 

  A minimum of 10% energy generation through the use of a combined 
heat and power system (CHP) and the use of roof top solar panels 
(Scheme to achieve BREEAM Excellent for multi- residential buildings) 

 
Members raised the following questions to officers: 
 

 Were  the size of the cluster flats considered acceptable  

 Could an explanation be provide about the variation in kitchen sizes of 
the cluster flats  

 Had balconies been considered 

 Had the necessary statutory consultations taken place  

 Would the roof terrace be available to all residents 

 How would the internal space be managed and also the roof top space  

 Members sought clarification on the colour/ shade of the external 
materials 

 Referring to the size of the cluster bedrooms (13.5sqm) one Member 
asked if the amount of “unusable space” within the bedroom had been 
calculated  

 One Member queried if the development would generate a CIL 
Contribution (Community Infrastructure Levy) 

 It was noted that 9 new Hornbeam trees were proposed for the 
courtyard area. One Member expressed the view that only having one 
species of tree may not be appropriate, suggesting that additional 
species, birch, for example should also be considered to maximise the 
potential to provide a long term and robust planting treatment  
 

In responding to the issues raised, the applicants representatives together 
council officers said: 
 

 The City Centre Team Leader said there were no established space 
standards for student cluster flats. In this case it was considered that 
each of the student rooms would provide adequate space for sleeping, 
studying and bathroom facilities. There would also be sufficient space 
for communal kitchen and living functions for each cluster flat. The 
provision of communal space would encourage residents to socialise 
outside their private accommodation and provide additional amenity 
space. It was therefore considered that the residents would benefit 
from acceptable levels of internal amenity. 

 Members were informed that there were a number of constraints 
associated with site; it was on different levels, there were restricted 
uses to Bingley Street, a full width public footpath would be provided, 
service vehicles would only use land owned by the developer. It was 
suggested that all these constraints led to anomalies in the design of 
the building and the variation in kitchen sizes. 

 The applicant suggested the outside social space was generous, 
neighbouring properties had indicated balconies would not be welcome 
and there would also be security issue around the use of balconies 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 

 

 Members were informed that a fire safety strategy had been 
undertaken  

 It was confirmed that the roof terrace would be available to all residents 

 The whole of the building would be managed / controlled by the site 
operator. A management strategy would be prepared and agreed in 
consultation with the local Planning Authority which would include the 
use of the roof terrace and the permitted hours of use. This matter 
would be controlled by a planning condition 

 The City Centre Team Leader stated the material sample colour shown 
at the Panel site visit and also displayed as CGIs (computer generated 
graphics) in the applicants presentation offered a true representation of 
the colour to be used 

 The architect said the amount of unusable space within the cluster flat 
had not been calculated. The Chief Planning Officer offered a 
cautionary note, suggesting it was not appropriate for the Local 
Planning Authority to go into such miniscule levels of detail in order to 
determine the application 

 Members were informed that the process for collecting and delivering 
the CIL levy was already operational. The Chief Planning Officer 
confirmed that the CIL Regulations determine the percentage of CIL 
that is allocated to strategic infrastructure and to neighbourhoods, with   
15% being used for local projects and distributed through the 
Community Committees where no Neighbourhood Plan is in place  
25% is payable to the Parish Council where  a Neighbourhood Plan is 
in place. 

 The species of trees to be used would be agreed with the local 
planning authority pursuant to the landscape condition (No.13) 
 

In offering comments Members raised the following issues: 
 

 Members were supportive of the proposed development 

 Members welcomed the intention by the developers for the scheme to 
achieve BREEAM Excellent status for multi- residential buildings 

 Members considered the impact on neighbouring properties was 
acceptable 

 Could Officers ensure that appropriate species of trees were used in 
the landscape scheme and agreed by condition 

 Could the developer consider using the former restaurant gazebo as a 
landscape feature  

 
(On the latter point the applicant confirmed that consideration would be given 
to the inclusion of the former restaurant gazebo within the landscape scheme) 

 
In summing up the Chair thanked all parties for their attendance and 
contributions, suggesting Members appeared to be supportive of the 
development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions specified in Appendix 1 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 

 

of the submitted report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) 
and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following 
obligations: 
 

 Restriction on occupancy to full-time students only 

 Traffic regulation order contribution £7500 

 Off-site tree planting contribution £9180 

 Travel plan monitoring fee £2500 

 Cooperation with local jobs and skills initiatives 
 
In the event of the Section 106 Agreement having not been completed within 
3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 

92 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday, 6th 
December 2018 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


